The outflows in the above table are not expected to occur significantly earlier and are not expected to be for significantly
different amounts than indicated in the table.

§Subnote§

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market indices, such as interest rates, will affect the Council's income or the value of
its holdings of financial instruments.

Interest rate risk
§Subnote§

Interest rate risk refers to the possible fluctuations caused by changes in the value of interest bearing financial instruments as
a result of market rates. Council is exposed to interest rate risk through investments and borrowings with QTC.

Council has access to a mix of variable and fixed rate funding options through QTC so that interest rate risk exposure can
be minimised.

Council does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss, therefore
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not effect profit or loss.

Council's interest rate sensitivity to an expected 1% fluctuation in interest rates, if all other variables were held constant, is
as follows:

Net result EquityNet carrying
amount 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

2021
Financial assets 67,077 671 (671) 671 (671)
Financial liabilities (65,240) (652) 652 (652) 652
Net 1,837 19 (19) 19 (19)

2020
Financial assets 56,147 561 (561) 561 (561)
Financial liabilities (75,520) (755) 755 (755) 755
Net (19,373) (194) 194 (194) 194

Livingstone Shire Council

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 29. Financial instruments (continued)

Page 41 of 57

Financial Statements 2021Livingstone Shire Council

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 29. Financial instruments (continued)

LIVINGSTONE SHIRE COUNCIL 2020 -21 ANNUAL REPORT   69

continued on next page ...

§Note/Subtotal§

Council applies the competitive code of conduct to the following activities:

§Subnote§

Water and Sewerage Services
Waste Services
Caravan Parks
Building Certification

This requires the application of full cost pricing, identifying the cost of community service obligations (CSO) and eliminating
the advantages and disadvantages of public ownership within that activity.